

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAUL C. TOUCHET,
Petitioner,

v.

ESTIS WELL SERVICE, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS A. BLANDA
ANDERSON, DOZIER,
BLANDA & SALTZMAN
2010 West Pinhook Road
Lafayette, LA 70508
(337) 233-3366

BRIAN C. COLOMB
1819 West Pinhook Road
Suite 250
Lafayette, LA 70508
(337) 258-9437

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
AMELIA I.P. FRENKEL
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

September 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Legal Background	4
C. Procedural Background	9
1. The District Court.....	9
2. The Interlocutory Fifth Circuit Panel Decision	10
3. The Interlocutory Fifth Circuit En Banc Decision.....	10
a. The Principal Opinion.....	11
b. Judge Haynes’s Concurring Opinion	12
c. Judge Clement’s Concurring Opinion	12
d. Judge Higginson’s Dissenting Opinion	13
e. Judge Graves’s Dissenting Opinion	13

4. The District Court Opinion On Remand	14
5. The Fifth Circuit Appeal	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. AN ENTRENCHED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY EXISTS REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN AN UNSEAWORTHINESS ACTION.....	15
A. The Washington Supreme Court And The Ninth And Eleventh Circuits Allow Punitive-Damages Claims In Unseaworthiness Actions	15
B. The Second Circuit Has Recognized That Seamen May Recover Punitive Damages In Unseaworthiness Cases.....	17
C. The First And Sixth Circuits And The Texas Supreme Court Do Not Allow Punitive-Damages Claims In Unseaworthiness Actions	18
D. Substantial Confusion Exists In State Courts And Federal District Courts In Circuits That Have Not Yet Addressed The Availability Of Punitive Damages In An Unseaworthiness Action	20
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING A FUNDAMENTAL QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE REVIEW	21

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S CATEGORICAL REJECTION OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN UNSEAWORTHINESS ACTIONS AND UNDER THE JONES ACT IS ERRONEOUS	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>McBride, et al. v. Estis Well Serv., L.L.C.</i> , No. 16-30481 (Apr. 10, 2017)	1a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana (Lafayette Division), <i>McBride, et al. v. Estis Well Serv., L.L.C.</i> , Civil Action Nos. 6:11-cv-0557 & 6:11-cv-1686 (Apr. 7, 2016).....	11a
Transcript of Proceedings Before the Hon. Patrick J. Hanna, <i>McBride, et al. v. Estis Well Serv., L.L.C.</i> , Civil Action Nos. 6:11-cv-0557 & 6:11-cv-1686 (W.D. La. Apr. 7, 2016)	14a
Statutory Provisions Involved	67a
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104	67a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (July 5, 2017).....	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI), In re</i> , MDL Docket No. 875, 2014 WL 3353044 (E.D. Pa. July 9, 2014).....	20-21
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	1, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Baptiste v. Superior Court</i> , 164 Cal. Rptr. 789 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980)	6, 20
<i>Batterton v. Dutra Grp.</i> , No. 14-CV-7667-PJW, 2014 WL 12538172 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2014), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-56775 (9th Cir.)	16, 22
<i>Carazani v. Zegarra</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	24
<i>Cox v. Roth</i> , 348 U.S. 207 (1955).....	25
<i>Dixon v. The Cyrus</i> , 7 F. Cas. 755 (D. Pa. 1789) (No. 3930).....	5
<i>Evich v. Morris</i> , 819 F.2d 256 (9th Cir. 1987)	6, 16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	21, 25
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	24
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Hackensmith v. Port City S.S. Holding Co.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 824 (E.D. Wis. 2013)	20

<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971).....	25
<i>Larson v. Kona Blue Water Farms, LLC</i> , No. RG09-439287, 2010 WL 1727429 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 2010).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001)	4
<i>Marine Sulphur Queen, In re</i> , 460 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1972)	6, 17, 18
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., L.L.C.</i> :	
872 F. Supp. 2d 511 (W.D. La. 2012), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 731 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2310 (2015)	2, 9
731 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2310 (2015)	10
768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2310 (2015)	2, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24
135 S. Ct. 2310 (2015)	13
<i>Merry Shipping, Inc., In re</i> , 650 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. Unit B July 1981)	6, 18
<i>Michigan Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913)	5
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 23

<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Osage Marine Servs., Inc., In re</i> , 2012 AMC 953 (E.D. Mo. 2012)	20
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	21
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)	19
<i>Self v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1987)	6, 17
<i>Sky Cruises, Ltd. v. Andersen</i> , 592 So. 2d 756 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	20
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	24
<i>Tabingo v. American Triumph LLC</i> , 391 P.3d 434 (Wash. 2017)	1, 15, 16, 22
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 546 (1818)	5
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936)	5, 25
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903)	5, 12
<i>Thyssen, Inc. v. S.S. Fortune Star</i> , 777 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	25
<i>Vella v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 1 (1975)	4
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Wolf v. McCulley Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 AMC 1768 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	17

STATUTES AND RULES

Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30301 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 25
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	<i>passim</i>
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, div. A, 114 Stat. 1464, 1466.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	22

OTHER MATERIALS

Stephen K. Carr, <i>Living and Dying in the Post- Miles World: A Review of Compensatory and Punitive Damages Following Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 68 Tul. L. Rev. 595 (1994)	21
Robert Force, <i>The Curse of Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.: The Mischief of Seeking “Uniformity” and “Legislative Intent” in Maritime Personal Injury Cases</i> , 55 La. L. Rev. 745 (1995)	21
Robert D. Peltz, <i>Circuit Courts Gone Wild: Restoring Rationality to the Interpretation of Miles</i> , 26 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 49 (2013-2014).....	7
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	22
